



Information Governance Team

Postal Address:
Coventry City Council
PO Box 15
Council House
Coventry
CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

24 April 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Request ID: FOI492225704

Thank you for your request for information relating to Adult neurological and mental health services. We apologise for the delay.

You have requested the following information:

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to request the following information regarding adult neurological and mental health services.

For the avoidance of doubt, when referring to the terms 'neurological' and 'neurological care need', please include; brain injury (including acquired brain injury and traumatic brain injury), spinal injury, neuro-disabilities (including but not limited to Parkinson's disease, early-onset dementia, multiple sclerosis, motor neurone disease, Huntington's disease, cerebral palsy and epilepsy), stroke, neurobehavioural rehabilitation and cognitive rehabilitation. This list is meant as a guide and is by no means exhaustive.

For the avoidance of doubt, when referring to the term 'mental ill-health', please include; anxiety, depression, personality disorder, severe affective disorders, schizophrenia, and mental ill-health that causes challenging behaviour, all of which are to such a degree that the person experiences significant impairment and as such is unable to care for themselves independently. This list is meant as a guide and is by no means exhaustive.

1. Who within the Local Authority has the commissioning responsibility for adults with neurological care needs? Please provide their:

- a. Name Paul McConnell
- b. Job title Joint Commissioning Manager – Learning disabilities
- c. Telephone number 02476 977197
- d. Email address paul.mcconnell@coventry.gov.uk

2. Who within the Local Authority has the commissioning responsibility for adults with mental ill-health? Please provide their:

- a. Name Sharon Atkins
- b. Job title Joint Commissioning Manager – Mental Health
- c. Telephone number 02476 977130
- d. Email address Sharon.atkins@coventry.gov.uk

For questions 3 through 10, please supply the following information for the financial years 2019/20 to 2022/23, and where possible, the budgeted or most up-to-date projection available for 2023/24.

3. Please provide the total number of adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support reason of mental ill-health who have been funded during the financial year in the following settings:

a. Nursing care homes

Please note the data below covers both in-city and out-of- city new placements.

- o 2019/20 - 3
- o 2020/21 - 5
- o 2021/22 – 9
- o 2022/23 - 8

b. Residential care homes (without nursing)

Please note the data below covers both in-city and out-of- city new placements.

- o 2019/20 – 16
- o 2020/21 - 18
- o 2021/22 – 35
- o 2022/23 - 37

c. Supported living

Please note the data below covers both in-city and out-of- city new placements.

- o 2019/20 – 7
- o 2020/21 - 22
- o 2021/22 – 26
- o 2022/23 - 40

4. Please provide the gross total expenditure on adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support reason of mental ill-health funded during the financial year in the following settings:

- a. Nursing care homes
- b. Residential care homes (without nursing)
- c. Supported living

Please note the data below covers both in-city and out-of- city. We are only currently able to provide weekly costs.

2019/20

Nursing - £1,859
Res - £8,780
SL - £2,078

2020/21

Nursing - £3,735
Res - £13,845
SL - £8,037

2021/22

Nursing - £8,189
Res - £24,194
SL - £8,601

2022/23

Nursing - £4,986
Res - £24,610
SL - £22,801

5. Please provide the average and highest weekly expenditure (fee) per individual throughout the financial year for adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support reason of mental ill-health funded in the following settings:

- a. Nursing care homes**
- b. Residential care homes (without nursing)**
- c. Supported living**

Please note the data below covers both in-city and out-of- city.

2019/20

Nursing - £620 (average), £1,355 (highest)
Res - £549 (average), £1,498 (highest)
SL - £297 (average), £632 (highest)

2020/21

Nursing - £747 (average), £1,167 (highest)
Res - £769 (average), £1,819 (highest)
SL - £365 (average), £1,045 (highest)

2021/22

Nursing - £910 (average), £1,414 (highest)
Res - £691 (average), £2,088 (highest)
SL - £331 (average), £1,326 (highest)

2022/23

Nursing - £623 (average), £1,006 (highest)
Res - £665 (average), £2,380 (highest)
SL - £585 (average), £1,588 (highest)

6. Please provide the average and highest hourly expenditure (fee) per individual throughout the financial year for adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support reason of mental ill-health funded in the following settings:

- a. Nursing care homes**
- b. Residential care homes (without nursing)**
- c. Supported living**

Please note the data below covers both in-city and out-of- city.

2019/20

Nursing – n/a

Res – n/a

SL - £16.21 p/hour

2020/21

Nursing – n/a

Res – n/a

SL - £20.28 p/hour

2021/22

Nursing – n/a

Res – n/a

SL - £19.63 p/hour

2022/23

Nursing – n/a

Res – n/a

SL - £19.78 p/hour

7. Please provide the total number of adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support reason of a neurological care need who have been funded during the financial year in the following settings:

- a. Nursing care homes**
- b. Residential care homes (without nursing)**
- c. Supported living**

8. Please provide the gross total expenditure on adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support reason of a neurological care need funded during the financial year in the following settings:

- a. Nursing care homes**
- b. Residential care homes (without nursing)**
- c. Supported living**

9. Please provide the average and highest weekly expenditure (fee) per individual throughout the financial year for adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support reason of a neurological care need funded in the following settings:

- a. Nursing care homes**
- b. Residential care homes (without nursing)**

c. Supported living

10. Please provide the average and highest hourly expenditure (fee) per individual throughout the financial year for adults (18 to 64 years old) with a primary support reason of a neurological care need funded in the following settings:

a. Nursing care homes

b. Residential care homes (without nursing)

c. Supported living

For Questions 7 to 10, we are advising you as per Section 1(1) of the Act that this information is not held. This information is not collected/recorded nor reported on, by the Council.

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: [FOI/EIR Disclosure Log](#), [Publication Scheme](#), [Facts about Coventry](#) and [Open Data](#) that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance